

No. 07-751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON, MARTY GLEAVE,
DWIGHT JENKINS, CLARK THOMAS,
AND JEFFREY WHATCOTT,

PETITIONERS,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, INDIANA, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST
VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING, AND
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*

Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

Deputy Solicitor General

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>SAUCIER V.</i> <i>KATZ</i>	9
A. The Mandatory, Two-Step Framework Has Drawn Criticism From Members Of This Court, And Lower Courts Have Sought To Limit Its Effect	10
B. <i>Saucier</i> Forces Courts To Make Unnecessary Constitutional Rulings, While Insulating Many Of These Decisions From Further Review	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Saucier's</i> Mandatory, Two-Step Rule Burdens Courts And Litigants, And Requires Constitutional Decisionmaking Without Sufficient Argument Or Record Evidence . .	19
D. Requiring Courts To Decide Constitutional Claims In Every § 1983 Case Is Not Necessary To Develop The Law	24
E. Abandoning The <i>Saucier</i> Rule Would Not Offend Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	30
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS .	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>African Trade & Info. Ctr. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	32
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	16
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	22
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	10, 14, 18, 19
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006)	29
<i>Carswell v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 381 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Charles W. v. Maul</i> , 214 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Cherrington v. Skeeter</i> , 344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>DiMeglio v. Haines</i> , 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Dirrane v. Brookline Police Dep’t</i> , 315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Egolf v. Witmer</i> , No. 06-2193, 2008 WL 2151823 (3d Cir. May 22, 2008)	12
<i>Ehrlich v. Town of Glastonbury</i> , 348 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	35, 36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 19, 21
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	22
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	35
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Koch v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , 287 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	13, 17
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mollica v. Volker</i> , 229 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	11
<i>Motley v. Parks</i> , 432 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 20
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).	30, 31
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , No. 06-3176, 2008 WL 2038893 (7th Cir. May 14, 2008)	7, 17
<i>Robinette v. Jones</i> , 476 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2007) . .	12
<i>Santamorena v. Georgia Military College</i> , 147 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	11, 15, 19
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	10, 13, 25
<i>Spector Motor Servs., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	11
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 627 A.2d 125 (N.J. 1993)	35
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 518 N.W.2d 759 (Wis. 1994) . . .	35
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . .	29
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tremblay v. McClellan</i> , 350 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Danhauer</i> , 229 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D. Me. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Fleet Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 630 F. Supp. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Hyppolite</i> , 65 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1498 (D.C. Mich. 1985)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 808 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1986)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Utah 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Yoon</i> , 398 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Virgili v. Gilbert</i> , 272 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2001) . . .	26
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	18, 20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	24, 32, 34
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
 Statutes and Rule:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	13
 Miscellaneous:	
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Commencement Address of Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., Georgetown Law School (May 21, 2006) (webcast available at www.law.georgetown.edu/webcast/eventDetail.cfm?eventID=144)	16
